得给定的放电电流。对每个电池进行强制放电，放电时
P

http://www.waltek.com.cn/

报告编号/ Reference No.:WTX25D07174542B Page 11 of 17
ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.8 38.3

条款
Clause

测试要求
Requirement-Test

结果评判
Result-Remark

结论
Verdict

深圳沃特检验集团股份有限公司Waltek Testing Group Co., Ltd.
http://www.waltek.com.cn WT-510-201-02-B

间（小时）应等于其额定容量除以初始试验电流（安

培）/ The specified discharge current is to be obtained
by connecting a resistive load of the appropriate size
and rating in series with the test cell, Each cell shall be
forced discharged for a time interval (in hours) equal to
its rated capacity divided by the initial test current (in
ampere).

38.3.4.8.3 要求/Requirement P

原电池或充电电池在试验过程中和试验后 7天内无解

体，无起火/ Primary or rechargeable cells meet this
requirement if there is no disassembly and no fire
during the test within seven days after the test.

试验过程中和试验后 7
天内无解体，无起火。

数据见表 8 / No
disassembly and no
fire during the test
within seven days after
the test. The data see
Table 8

P

http://www.waltek.com.cn/

报告编号/ Reference No.:WTX25D07174542B Page 12 of 17

深圳沃特检验集团股份有限公司Waltek Testing Group Co., Ltd.
http://www.waltek.com.cn WT-510-201-02-B

Table1: Altitude simulation
Sample No. B01# B02# B03# B04# B05# B06# B07# B08#

Before

m(Kg) 2.357 2.353 2.349 2.351 2.354 2.343 2.349 2.351

V1 (V) 5.165 5.176 5.194 5.168 5.174 5.189 5.187 5.176

V2 (V) 5.249 5.248 5.276 5.257 5.267 5.251 5.261 5.268

V3 (V) 13.571 13.546 13.576 13.541 13.567 13.461 13.497 13.468

After

m(Kg) 2.357 2.353 2.349 2.351 2.354 2.343 2.349 2.351

V1 (V) 5.163 5.176 5.193 5.167 5.173 5.187 5.187 5.176

V2 (V) 5.248 5.247 5.274 5.257 5.267 5.251 5.258 5.267

V3 (V) 13.571 13.545 13.576 13.540 13.566 13.459 13.496 13.464

Mass loss (%) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

R
esidualO

C
V
(%

)

V1 99.96 100.00 99.98 99.98 99.98 99.96 100.00 100.00

V2 99.98 99.98 99.96 100.00 100.00 100.00 99.94 99.98

V3 100.00 99.99 100.00 99.99 99.99 99.99 99.99 99.97

Verdict P P P P P P P P

Table 2: Thermal test
Sample No. B01# B02# B03# B04# B05# B06# B07# B08#

After

m(Kg) 2.357 2.352 2.349 2.351 2.354 2.343 2.349 2.350

V1 (V) 5.136 5.142 5.193 5.144 5.144 5.184 5.157 5.151

V2 (V) 5.214 5.218 5.246 5.257 5.267 5.222 5.241 5.241

V3 (V) 13.571 13.475 13.517 13.481 13.501 13.459 13.496 13.421

Mass loss (%) 0.000 0.042 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.043

http://www.waltek.com.cn/

报告编号/ Reference No.:WTX25D07174542B Page 13 of 17

深圳沃特检验集团股份有限公司Waltek Testing Group Co., Ltd.
http://www.waltek.com.cn WT-510-201-02-B

R
esidualO

C
V
(%

)

V1 99.48 99.34 100.00 99.55 99.44 99.94 99.42 99.52

V2 99.35 99.45 99.47 100.00 100.00 99.45 99.68 99.51

V3 100.00 99.48 99.57 99.56 99.52 100.00 100.00 99.68

Verdict P P P P P P P P